

No. 08-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia

DENNIS R. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General

SHALEN S. NELSON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

ELIZABETH M. WILLIAMSON
Assistant Attorney General

STATE LAW DEPARTMENT
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-3377

MARK H. COHEN

Counsel of Record

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
5200 Bank of America Plaza
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3597

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Statutory Language of 42 U.S.C. § 1988 Does Not Provide for an Enhancement to Attorney’s Fees for Either Results Obtained or Quality of Representation, and the Legislative History Likewise Does Not Support Such an Interpretation.....	18
II. The Court’s Prior Attorney’s Fees Decisions Support the Conclusion That a Lodestar Enhancement Should Not Be Allowed for Results Obtained or Quality of Representation.....	29
A. <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> : Establishment of the Lodestar With the Possibility of an Adjustment	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> : Quality of Representation and Results Obtained Are Generally Reflected in the Lodestar So That an Upward Adjustment Is Usually Impermissible	33
C. <i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley</i> : Quality of Performance and Results Obtained Should Not Justify Enhancement of the Lodestar, Particularly When a Large Number of Attorney Hours Are Eliminated As Unnecessary	36
D. <i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> : Enhancements for Contingency Are Never Permitted.....	39
III. No Lodestar Enhancement Should Be Permitted for Results Obtained.....	42
A. The Circuit Court’s Decision Affirming the District Court’s Award of an Enhanced Fee for Results Obtained Is Contrary to <i>Delaware Valley I</i> and <i>Dague</i>	42
B. The District Court’s Award of an Enhancement for Results Obtained Was an Abuse of Discretion and Operated to Punish Georgia’s Officials for Agreeing to a Broad-Based Settlement of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. No Lodestar Enhancement Should Be Permitted Based on Quality of Representation	51
A. The Circuit Court’s Decision Affirming the District Court’s Award of an Enhanced Fee for Quality of Representation Is Contrary to <i>Delaware Valley I</i>	51
B. The District Court’s Award of an Enhancement for Quality of Representation Was an Abuse of Discretion, Particularly When the Lodestar Was Substantially Reduced for Excessive Hours Billed.....	56
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	15, 19
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	44
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 8 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 9444 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 1974)	20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	30
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002).....	16, 26, 27, 50
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	5
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 532 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 547 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2008)	1, 11, 12, 55
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973) (“ <i>Lindy I</i> ”)	30, 31
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976) (“ <i>Lindy II</i> ”)	30, 31
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	54, 57
<i>NAACP v. Evergreen</i> , 812 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1987)	9, 10
<i>Norman v. Housing Authority of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)	9, 10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) (“ <i>Delaware Valley I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987) (“ <i>Delaware Valley II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	44, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	22
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	22, 26, 35
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 553 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	57

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
33 U.S.C. § 1365	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12, 18, 36, 49
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	21
42 U.S.C. § 6972	15
42 U.S.C. § 7604	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. 94-1558 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
122 Cong. Rec. 33314 (1976)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
122 Cong. Rec. 35127 (1976)	20
Alan Hirsch & Diane Sheehey, <i>Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Managing Fee Litigation</i> 72 (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2d ed. 2005)	31
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	49
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct, R. 1.1	53, 59
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct, R. 1.3	53, 59
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct, R. 1.5	22
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11
